
 
Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 

Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 
Interim Chief Executive: Colin Carmichael 

 
 
 
Date: 15 February 2023 
Our ref: Licensing Sub Committee/Agenda 
Ask For: Charles Hungwe 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577207 
Email: steven.matthews@thanet.gov.uk 
 
 
 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

23 FEBRUARY 2023 
 
A meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee will be held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 23 
February 2023 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors: Wright, Currie and Shrubb 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
Item 
No 

                                                        Subject 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To receive any declarations of interest.  Members are advised to consider the advice 

contained within the Declaration of Interest advice attached to this Agenda.  If a Member 
declares an interest, they should complete the Declaration of Interest Form  
  

3. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT THE 98 HARBOUR PARADE, 
RAMSGATE (Pages 5 - 42) 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdYy7shF1kh6tvdSh3acxVRm70cKPLFkRBFNyVx2TgejRcm4w/viewform?usp=sf_link


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
Do I have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and if so what action should I take?  
 
Your Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) are those interests that are, or should be, listed on your 
Register of Interest Form.  
 
If you are at a meeting and the subject relating to one of your DPIs is to be discussed, in so far as you 
are aware of the DPI, you must declare the existence and explain the nature of the DPI during the 
declarations of interest agenda item, at the commencement of the item under discussion, or when the 
interest has become apparent 
 
Once you have declared that you have a DPI (unless you have been granted
[...]
u are in any doubt, Members are strongly advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or 
the Committee Services Manager well in advance of the meeting. 
 
If you need to declare an interest then please complete the declaration of interest form. 
 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2

https://docs.google.com/forms/d/e/1FAIpQLSdYy7shF1kh6tvdSh3acxVRm70cKPLFkRBFNyVx2TgejRcm4w/viewform?usp=sf_link


 APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT THE 98 
 HARBOUR PARADE RAMSGATE 

 Licensing Sub Committee  23  RD  February 2023 

 Report Author  Alison Brock, Technical Support Team  Manager 

 Status  For Decision 

 Classification:  Unrestricted 

 Executive Summary: 

 To consider an application for a new premises licence at 98 Harbour Parade Ramsgate. 

 Recommendation: 
 The instructions of the Sub-Committee are requested. 

 CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

 Financial and Value for Money 
 Costs associated with processing the application are taken from licensing fee income.  
 The  applicant  or  any  other  person  (objector)  may  appeal  the  Committee’s  decision  to 
 Magistrates'  Court  within  21  days.  Should  this  decision  be  appealed  the  Council  will  incur 
 costs  defending  the  appeal.   Should  the  appeal  be  successful  it  could  result  in  costs  being 
 awarded  against  the  Council.  Therefore  all  decisions  should  ensure  that  they  are  in  line  with 
 the objectives of the Licensing Act 2003 

 Legal 
 Under the Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Authority has a duty to exercise licensing control 
 of relevant premises. 
 The Licensing Sub-Committee is obliged to determine applications with a view to promoting 
 the four licensing objectives.  
 Any decision the Licensing Sub-Committee make should be made with regard to the 
 Secretary of State’s guidance made under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (revised in 
 April 2017) as well as Thanet District Councils adopted Licensing Policy. 
 Where any decision parts from either the Guidance or the Policy clear and cogent reasons 
 must be given.  Members should be aware that if such a departure is made the risk of 
 appeal/challenge is increased.  Similarly the risk of appeal/challenge is increased if any 
 decision made is not evidence based and proportionate.  
 The Licensing Sub-Committee must pay proper attention to the applicant's rights under the 
 provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998, which gives further effect in the United Kingdom to 
 the fundamental rights and freedoms contained in the European Conventions on Human 
 Rights.   The Licensing Sub-Committee must have proper regard to the rights of the 
 individual applicant when making decisions that affect them.  However, it also has to have 
 regard to the safety and protection of the public and therefore to ensure that the right balance 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 is found and think hard about how it can cause the least possible harm to individuals, bearing 
 in mind its duty to ensure the protection of the public. 
 The effective regulation of licensable activities and of premises at which licensable activities 
 take place can assist in safeguarding children and vulnerable adults.  
 Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 states: “Without prejudice to any other 
 obligation imposed on it, it shall be the duty of each authority to which this section applies to 
 exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those 
 function on, and the need to do all that is reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in its 
 area” 
 In considering this application the Licensing Sub-Committee will balance the competing 
 Human Rights of the various parties including the right to respect for private and family life, 
 the protection of property and the right to a fair hearing.  
 There is a right of appeal to a Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the date of the decision of 
 the Licensing Sub-Committee with regard to the grant/refusal of a licence or any of the 
 conditions attached to it. 

 Corporate 
 Corporate  Priorities  should  be  taken  into  account  when  determining  the  outcome  of  any 
 application. 
 Priority 1: Growth 
 Priority2: Environment 
 Priority 3: Communities 

 Equality Act 2010 & Public Sector Equality Duty 
 Members  are  reminded  of  the  requirement,  under  the  Public  Sector  Equality  Duty  (section 
 149  of  the  Equality  Act  2010)  to  have  due  regard  to  the  aims  of  the  Duty  at  the  time  the 
 decision  is  taken.  The  aims  of  the  Duty  are:  (i)  eliminate  unlawful  discrimination,  harassment, 
 victimisation  and  other  conduct  prohibited  by  the  Act,  (ii)  advance  equality  of  opportunity 
 between  people  who  share  a  protected  characteristic  and  people  who  do  not  share  it,  and  (iii) 
 foster  good  relations  between  people  who  share  a  protected  characteristic  and  people  who 
 do not share it. 
 Protected  characteristics:  age,  sex,  disability,  race,  sexual  orientation,  gender  reassignment, 
 religion  or  belief  and  pregnancy  &  maternity.  Only  aim  (i)  of  the  Duty  applies  to  Marriage  & 
 civil partnership. 
 In  considering  this  application  it  is  appropriate  to  consider  the  rights  of  both  the  applicant  and 
 other  parties,  such  as  “responsible  authorities”  and\or  “other  persons”  (objectors).  The 
 procedure  for  determining  licences  has  a  prescribed  format  to  ensure  fair  representation  of 
 the relevant facts by all parties. 

 Corporate Priorities 

 This report relates to the following corporate priorities: - 
 ●  Environment 
 ●  Communities 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 1.0  Introduction and Background 

 1.1  An  application  for  a  new  premises  licence  at  98  Harbour  Parade  Ramsgate  has  been 
 made. 

 1.2  The application is attached at Annex 1. 

 2.0  The Current Situation 

 2.1  Applicants  for  a  variation  to  a  premises  licence  are  required,  a
[...]
rying out its licensing functions, the Licensing Sub 
 Committee must also have regard to its statement of licensing policy and the 
 Guidance issued under the Act. 

 2.5  The four licensing objectives are the matters the Licensing Sub-Committee must 
 address  when  considering  whether  to  grant  or  refuse  the  application.  Each  application 
 should  be  considered  on  its  merits.  Reasons  must  be  given  for  any  decision  made  by 
 the Sub-Committee. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



 3.0  Options 

 3.1  To approve the application 

 3.2  To refuse the application 

 3.3  To approve the application with any other conditions/limitations that the 
 Sub-Committee feel are appropriate. 

 Contact Officer: Alison Brock Technical Support Team Manager 
 Reporting to: Penny Button, Director of Neighbourhoods 

 Annex List 

 Annex 1 – Application 
 Annex 2 – Representation 
 Annex 3 – Conditions agreed 

 Background Papers 

 Licensing Act 2003 -  https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents 

 DCMS Guidance documents issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (as 
 amended)- 
 https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-iss 
 ued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003 

 Thanet District Council Statement of Licensing Policy- 
 https://www.thanet.gov.uk/media/3168621/licensing-document-2016.pdf 

Page 8

Agenda Item 3

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.thanet.gov.uk/media/3168621/licensing-document-2016.pdf


 Application for a premises licence to be granted 
 under the Licensing Act 2003 

 PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

 Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you are 
 compl
[...]
rm  . 

 This relates to protecting children from the activities carried out on the premises whilst they are there. 
 The law already provides special protections for children under 18 to buy alcohol. 

 Licensing Objective  Reason for Representation 

 Prevention of Crime & 
 Disorder 

 Concerned that the door is not properly managed – 
 witnessed people smoking cannabis and using other 
 drugs at the entrance of the premises. 

 Also drug use on Kent Terrace from patrons of the bar. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 3
Annex 2



 Prevention of Public 
 Nuisance 

 Concerned that the door is not properly managed – 
 witnessed people smoking cannabis and using other 
 drugs at the entrance of the premises. 

 Also drug use on Kent Terrace from patrons of the bar. 

 No evidence of any adequate sound proofing. The 
 premises under residential flats so this noise will 
 travel. 

 People use the side of the Resturant as a toilet! 

 Protection of Children from 
 Harm 

 Public Safety 

 No evidence of any legal fire proofing in the bar – bar 
 runs under flats that could risk to residential property 
 and life. 

 Fire exit is blocked and not maintained. 

 Broken bottles continually left in road, with no-one 
 clearing it up. 

 I/We fully understand that this Representation will be made available to the applicant and included in the 
 Sub Committee’s Hearing papers which are publically accessible documents, and any subsequent 
 appeal court proceedings. 

 I, _Barbara _________________________________________________, hereby declare that all 
 information I have submitted is true and correct. 

 Signed:Barbara  Date: 2/2/23 

 Please send the completed form to: 

Page 36

Agenda Item 3
Annex 2



 Licensing Team 
 Thanet District Council 
 Cecil Street, Margate 

 Kent, CT9 1XZ 
 Email:  Licensing@thanet.gov.uk 

Page 37

Agenda Item 3
Annex 2

mailto:Licensing@thanet.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 Annex 3 

 Entertainment Noise (>11pm) – Live music to fin
[...]
at the premise in which details of crime and/or disorder that 
 relate to, or are linked with, licensable activities at the premises shall be recorded. The incident 
 book shall be retained for a minimum period of 12 months from date of completion and contain 
 the following details; 

 • time, date and location of incident. 

 • nature of the incident/refusal 

 • the result of the incident. 

 • action taken to prevent further such incidents. 

 • each entry signed by the DPS or other responsible person employed at the premises and so 
 authorised by the DPS. 

 • The incident book shall be made available to police, or authorised officers of the licensing 
 authority, upon request. Each entry shall be retained for a minimum period of 2 years from date 
 of completion. 

 Signage to be displayed at the premise. 

 • Signage asking customers to ‘please leave quietly’ shall be displayed 

 • Signage advising customers that the premises operate a ‘Challenge 25’ policy shall be 
 displayed 

Page 40

Agenda Item 3
Annex 3



P
age 41

A
genda Item

 3
A

nnex 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Application for a new Premises Licence at the 98 Harbour Parade, Ramsgate
	Annex 1 - Google Docs
	Annex 2 - Google Docs
	Annex 3 - Google Docs
	Annex 4 - Driving Range License application - plan Jan 2023




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 23 February 2023 at 10.00 am in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Wright, Currie and Shrubb 
 

   
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE AT THE 98 HARBOUR PARADE, 
RAMSGATE  
 
Also present: 
  
Thanet Council        Ms Brock, Technical Support Team Manager, TDC 
Representatives:      Mr Kitenge, Senior Litigation Lawyer, TDC 
  
98 Harbour                Ms Claire Goodwin 
Parade  
Representatives: 
  
Mr Kitenge, Senior Litigation Lawyer made the introductory remarks by advising of the 
meeting procedure for the discussion of this item. 
  
The Technical Support Team Manager introduced the item. 
  
The Applicant presented their case. 
  
There were no questions from the Licensing Team. 
  
The Sub-Committee asked the applicant questions. 
  
The Applicant responded to the Sub-Committee’s questions and made their final 
representations. 
  
The Sub-Committee agreed the following: 
  
‘Upon considering whether to grant or refuse the licence application for 98 Harbour 
Parade Ramsgate and having considered the documentation and representations made 
by; 
  
1. The Licensing Officer – Ms Brock 
2. The Applicant – Claire Goodwin 
  
It is the decision of the Licensing board to; 
  
Grant a new licence at 98 Harbour Parade Ramsgate on the basis that – the conditions 
imposed in Agenda Item 3 be complied with. 



2 
 

This decision has been made in line with Thanet District Council’s Licencing policy and 
objectives within Licensing Act 2003.’ 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 10.20 
 
 


